investment

INR lakh
4.13 4.13 4.13 4.13 4.13 4.13 4.13 28.89

Return on equity INR lakh 6.69 5.68 4.67 3.66 2.65 1.64 0.63 25.62

R&M Charges INR lakh 0.00 1.21 2.01 2.41 2.81 3.01 3.22 14.67

EESL's administrative and
establishment charge

INR lakh

3.85 4.04 4.25 4.46 4.68 4.92 5.16 31.36

Annuity Payment to EESL INR lakh 31.32 30.64 29.58 28.13 26.69 25.05 23.43 194.85

Goods and Services Tax on
annuity payment

INR lakh
5.64 5.52 5.33 5.06 4.80 4.51 4.22 35.07

Annuity Payment to EESL incl.
all applicable taxes

INR lakh
36.96 36.16 34.91 33.19 31.49 29.56 27.65

229.92

ULB Savings

Total Savings INR lakh 64.81 65.27 65.65 65.94 66.15 66.27 66.27 460.36

xiii

Profit to ULB  INR lakh 27.86 29.10 30.74 32.75 34.66 36.71 38.62 230.44

% of savings with ULBs %   50.06

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis has been conducted to determine the impact of change in capital cost and change in

savings on the percentage of monetary share of accrued savings retained by the ULB. Project sensitivity

analysis is provided in the table below.

Project sensitivity analysis

Change in Capital Cost % of savings retained by the utility

-10% 54.67 %

-5% 52.37 %

0% 50.06 %

5% 47.75 %

10% 45.44 %

Change in Interest(ROE, Interest, D/E ratio) % of savings retained by the utility

-10% 44.51 %

-5% 47.43 %

0% 50.06 %

5% 52.43 %

10% 54.60 %

Key facts of IGEA

Key facts of the project are as follows:

Particular Unit Value

Total number of pump sets as per LOA Nos. 61

Total number of pump sets under maintenance Nos. 13

Total number of pump sets audited Nos. 48

Total numbers of pumps sets considered for replacement Nos. 29

Estimated present annual energy consumption (for 29 pump sets) kWh 20,87,326

Estimated annual energy consumption with proposed EEPS (for 29 pump sets) kWh 11,55,988

Percentage energy saving potential % 44.6 %

Total project cost (including IGEA cost and capitalized interest) Rs. Lakhs 55.68

[…]

investment

INR lakh

4.13 4.13 4.13 4.13 4.13 4.13 4.13 28.89

Return on equity INR lakh 6.69 5.68 4.67 3.66 2.65 1.64 0.63 25.62

R&M Charges INR lakh 0.00 1.21 2.01 2.41 2.81 3.01 3.22 14.67

EESL's administrative and
establishment charge

INR lakh
3.85 4.04 4.25 4.46 4.68 4.92 5.16 31.36

Annuity Payment to EESL INR lakh 31.32 30.64 29.58 28.13 26.69 25.05 23.43 194.85

Goods and Services Tax on
annuity payment

INR lakh
5.64 5.52 5.33 5.06 4.80 4.51 4.22 35.07

Annuity Payment to EESL incl.
all applicable taxes

INR lakh
36.96 36.16 34.91 33.19 31.49 29.56 27.65 229.92

69

ULB Savings

Total Savings INR lakh 64.81 65.27 65.65 65.94 66.15 66.27 66.27 460.36

Profit to ULB  INR lakh 27.86 29.10 30.74 32.75 34.66 36.71 38.62 230.44

% of savings with ULBs %   50.06

8.5 Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis has been conducted to determine the impact of change in capital cost and change in

savings on the percentage of monetary share of accrued savings retained by the ULB. Details of project

sensitivity analysis is provided in table 56.

Table 56: Project Capital cost

Change in Capital Cost % of savings retained by the utility

-10% 54.67 %

-5% 52.37 %

0% 50.06 %

5% 47.75 %

10% 45.44 %

Change in Interest(ROE, Interest, D/E ratio) % of savings retained by the utility

-10% 44.51 %

-5% 47.43 %

0% 50.06 %

5% 52.43 %

10% 54.60 %

8.6 Payment Security Mechanism

Payment default by the borrower is perceived as one of the most important risks. For projects based on

ESCO model, wherein ESCO or financial institution pays the upfront capital for project implementation, the

regular payment to the ESCO/financial institution is crucial to maintain a positive cash flow. There are

difficulties associated with measuring energy performance accurately and equitably, and therefore the actual

energy savings may be disputable, especially in circumstances where the energy baseline and stipulated

factors are not well established at the pre-project stage. Apart from possible dispute on actual savings, host’s